## House Rules Seeking Green Raffle 2022 Calumet Theatre Company

- I. The following Official Rules apply to the Calumet Theatre Company's 2022 Seeking Green 50/50 Raffle ("Raffle" "Seeking Green Raffle") and are effective as of February 1, 2022. The raffle is being conducted in pursuant to the State of Michigan, Charitable Gaming Division, Large Raffle License No. R63295
- II. Raffle tickets ("tickets") will be available for purchase between February 3, 2022 and December 9, 2022. Ticket costs are as follows: \$25 each, or 5 for \$100. All five tickets must be purchased at the same time to purchase at the \$100 price point.
- III. Tickets will only be sold to persons who are 18 years of age or older.
- IV. Ticket sales are final, non transferable, and nonrefundable, except as required by law.
- V. Individuals may purchase tickets for another person. The prize will be paid to the individual listed on the ticket, which may or may not be the original purchaser.
- VI. The individual listed on the ticket stub at the time of sale will be the official ticket holder. Tickets are non transferable after the time of sale.
- VII. Members of the Board of Directors, Employees, Raffle Chairpersons, and their respective spouses are ineligible as ticket holders; however, they may purchase raffle tickets so long as they are given away as gifts with no expectation of compensation or receiving prize money, should a gifted ticket be the winning ticket. Gifted tickets must be given in the name of the recipient. Members of the Board of Directors, Employees, Raffle Chairpersons, and their respective spouses may not financially benefit from the raffle, with the exception of employees being compensated for the hours which they work in their normal course of duties. This rule applies to anyone who serves as a member of the Board of Directors, Employees, Raffle Chairpersons, and their respective spouses at any time during the duration of the raffle.
- VIII. Odds of winning are dependent on the number of tickets sold.
- IX. There is no limit to the number of tickets that will be sold.
- X. The winner will be selected via a random draw following a free concert for all ticket holders on December 10, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the Calumet Theatre. Each raffle ticket admits one patron.
- XI. Winners need not be present to win.
- XII. The winning prize will be equal to 50% of the total value of tickets sold. Only one winner will be selected.
- XIII. The individual selected to draw the winning ticket will be randomly selected from the audience or performers and will be asked to draw the ticket on stage.
- XIV. The winning ticket will be randomly drawn from a complete pool of all sold tickets. The tickets will be randomized using a rotating drum, which makes the chance of each ticket being selected equal.
- XV. Each ticket purchaser's name, address, and contact information must be clearly written on the ticket stub to win. If the winner's information is not legible through a reasonable effort, another ticket may be drawn.

- XVI. A reasonable effort will be made to contact the winner of the raffle via phone and the United States Postal Service. Winners must contact the Calumet Theatre Company to claim their prize within 61 days of the date of the Calumet Theatre Company's notification, or the prize will be forfeited and an alternative winner will be randomly selected from the original pool of tickets.
- XVII. In the event of unforeseen circumstances or inclement weather, the drawing will be held on December 17, 2022 at the Calumet Theatre. In the event the Calumet Theatre is not available to be used for this purpose, an alternative location will be selected and announced via the following methods: A posting to the Calumet Theatre's Facebook page and a press release to local news outlets.
- XVIII. Winners will pay all applicable local, state, and federal taxes. The Calumet Theatre Company will withhold all taxes as required by law.
- XIX. No substitution or transfer of prizes is permitted.
- XX. The winner of the raffle is permitted to donate the proceeds back to the Calumet Theatre Company. A second raffle winner will not be selected and the donation will become property of the Calumet Theatre Company.
- XXI. Winners consent to the Calumet Theatre's use of their name, photograph and/or likeness for publicity or advertising purposes without further compensation.
- XXII. All participants in the Raffle release the Calumet Theatre Company and each of their trustees, directors, officers, employees, members, agents, and representatives, and all others associated with the development and execution of this Raffle, from any and all liability with respect to, or in any way arising from, this Raffle and/or acceptance or use of any prize, including without limitation liability for personal injury, damages, death or monetary loss.
- XXIII. By entering this Raffle, participants acknowledge that they have reviewed and understand the Official Rules, agree to be bound by the Official Rules, and agree to abide by the Calumet Theatre Company's decisions which will be final, binding and conclusive on all matters relating to the Raffle.
- XXIV. Michigan law will govern the raffle and Michigan will be the forum for any proceeding or suit at law or in equity arising from or incident to the raffle.
- XXV. Void where prohibited by law.
- XXVI. The Calumet Theatre Company reserves the right to modify or amend the Official Rules at any time to comply with applicable legal requirements, including without limitation, gaming or lottery statutes, rules or regulations.
- XXVII. The Official Rules will govern in the event of a conflict between the Official Rules and any other marketing, advertising, promotions or other information relating to the raffle.